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OVERVIEW 
 
Purpose of Report 
To present for Council’s consideration a development permit application for a mixed-use 
development at 450 and 460 Irwin Street. 
 
Recommendation 
That Council issue Development Permit No. DP126 for a mixed-use development at 450 and 
460 Irwin Street with variances as outlined in the “Proposed Variances” section of the Staff 
Report dated 2024-MAR-04. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
A development permit application, DP1296, was received from Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, 
on behalf of Sun Porch Homes Ltd., to permit a mixed-use commercial and 10-unit multi-family 
development at 450 and 460 Irwin Street. 
 
Subject Property and Site Context 
 
The subject properties are located in the South End Neighbourhood, on the west side of Irwin 
Street, between Baker Street to the north and Needham Street to the south. The development is 
proposed to occur on two vacant parcels (Lots 8 & 9) which will be consolidated. The lots slope 
moderately to the east and contains one tree. 
 
The surrounding neighbourhood primarily consists of residential uses with established single-
family dwellings (including a recently constructed single-family dwelling on the adjacent property 
(Lot 7) at the corner of Irwin and Baker Streets); commercial businesses; and a place of worship. 
The subject properties are within walking distance to active transportation routes and commercial 
services. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 

 

Proposed Development 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct two mixed-use commercial and multi-family buildings. 
Each building includes a live/work commercial retail unit (20m2), one 2-bedroom unit (93m2), and 
four 1-bedroom units (45m2 to 70m2). The total gross floor area for the proposed development is 
632m2 and the total Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is 0.548.  
 
Site Design 
 
The proposed buildings are rectangular shaped and oriented east to west with vehicle access 
from Baker Street provided at the rear via a proposed easement over the adjacent lot (Lot 7) 
which will be secured as condition of the Development Permit. Onsite parking includes 12 car 
spaces (six standard and six small). Bicycle parking consists of three long-term bicycle spaces in 
each building and a short-term bicycle rack at the entrance of the parking area. Pedestrian 
connections are provided to the street and to the parking area by way of two staircases in the 
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middle and along the north lot line as well as an accessible ramp along the south lot line. Three-
stream waste management containers are located in a room in each building. 
 
Building Design 
 
The proposed buildings are three-storeys facing Irwin Street and two-storeys on the rear. The 
buildings are contemporary in design with a mix of shed and flat roofs as well as private balconies. 
The exterior finishes of the buildings include a mix of vinyl lap siding, shingle siding and trim; vinyl 
windows; and balconies with metal railings with glass infill. The commercial retail units incorporate 
wood finish PVC panel siding, double entry doors and transom windows. 
 
Landscape Design 
 
Landscaping is provided along Irwin Street, bordering the central pathway, and within the parking 
area with a variety of deciduous and coniferous trees, shrubs, vines, ground covers, and 
ornamental grasses. Arbour trellises with vines and benches for seating provides wayfinding 
between the two buildings. Fencing, privacy screens between units and trellises for climbing vines 
are proposed throughout the development. The drive aisle is surfaced with permeable pavers, 
and the pedestrian pathways incorporate a variety of pavers. Bollard and wall lighting is provided 
along the walkways and ramp, as well as within the parking area. Wall lighting is provided along 
the perimeter of the building, and a pole light is located in the rear parking area. Wood perimeter 
fencing is proposed along the side and rear property lines with a metal picket fence separating 
the parking area from the residential units.  
 
The proposed development meets the intent of the General Development Permit Area Design 
Guidelines and South End Neighbourhood Plan Design Guidelines including the provision of a 
pedestrian network; separation between areas intended for residential and commercial uses; well-
articulated building design which steps down to transition to adjacent residential uses; parking at 
the rear of the building; and, prominence of commercial units. 
 
Design Advisory Panel 
 
The Design Advisory Panel (DAP), at its meeting held on 2023-APR-13, accepted DP1296 as 
presented and provided the following recommendations: 
 

 Consider adding screening or plants to the concrete wall between the buildings to soften 
the environment; 

 Consider ways to differentiation between the commercial retail unit entrances and the 
residential entrances; 

 Develop the central corridor as a more useable amenity space; 

 In keeping with the neighbourhood guidelines, consider ways to reflect the heritage nature 
of the neighbourhood; 

 Consider adding public art;  

 Consider adding another tree on the northwest corner of the property; and, 

 Consider residential scale lighting on the site. 
 
The applicant subsequently submitted revised plans in response to the DAP recommendations, 
including the following key design revisions: 
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 An urban plaza has been incorporated between the street and commercial retail units to 
emphasize the commercial entrances; 

 A tree was added to the northwest corner; and,  

 Bollard and wall lighting incorporated through the site. 
 
Proposed Variances 
 
Fence Height  
 
The maximum permitted combined height of a fence and retaining wall in the CC2 zone within a 
(south) side yard setback is 1.2m. The proposed combined fence and retaining wall height is up 
to 3m, a requested variance of 1.8m. Staff support the proposed variance as it supports the 
required grade to accommodate a ramp for accessibility; and the stepped design visually reduces 
the scale of the retaining wall. The proposed wood fence will also mitigate overlook and headlight 
glare into the adjacent vacant lot. 
 
Siting of a Principal Building 
 
The minimum required front yard setback for principal buildings in the CC2 zone is 4.5m. The 
proposed front yard setback abutting Irwin Street is 3.6m, a requested variance of 0.9m. Staff 
support the proposed variance as the reduced setback accommodates a functional parking area 
at the rear of the building, and the applicant can accommodate landscaping (including an urban 
plaza in front of the commercial retail units), pathways and lighting within the proposed setback.  
 
The minimum required side yard setback for principal buildings in the CC2 zone is 3m. The 
proposed side yard setback along the north side lot line is 1.5m, a requested variance of 1.5m for 
a portion of the northern building. Staff support the proposed variance as that portion of the 
development presents as a two-storey building and as a 1.5m setback is typical for residential 
uses.   
 
Building Height 
 
The maximum permitted height of a principal building in the CC2 zone is 10m. The proposed 
building height is 10.9m, a requested variance of 0.9m. Staff support the height variance which is 
only for a portion of the buildings encompassing a shed roof which projects toward the interior of 
the development and as these features visually add interest to the buildings.   
 
Percentage of Small Car Parking Spaces  
 
The maximum percentage of parking spaces that may be reduced to accommodate small cars is 
40% as outlined in Section 4.3 of the Parking Bylaw. A variance is proposed to increase the 
maximum percentage of small car parking spaces from 40% to 50%, a proposed variance of 10% 
(which designates eight of the sixteen off-street parking spaces as small car parking spaces). 
Staff support the proposed variance as site constraints limit the number and size of parking 
spaces that can be provided, and as most standard-sized vehicles can still be accommodated 
within the parking spaces proposed. 
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SUMMARY POINTS 

 Development Permit Application No. DP1296 proposes a new mixed-use commercial and 
10-unit multi-family development at 450 and 460 Irwin Street. 

 Variances are requested to reduce the front yard and north side yard setback; to increase 
the permitted combined retaining wall and fence height; and to increase the maximum 
building height. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions 
ATTACHMENT B: Subject Property Map 
ATTACHMENT C: Site and Parking Plan 
ATTACHMENT D: Building Elevations and Details 
ATTACHMENT E: Building Perspectives 
ATTACHMENT F: Landscape Plan and Details 
 
 

 

Submitted by: 
 
Lainya Rowett 
Manager, Current Planning              

Concurrence by: 
 
Jeremy Holm 
Director, Planning & Development 
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Permit Conditions DP1296 

PERMIT TERMS 

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 

1. Section 6.10.2 Fence Height – to increase the maximum permitted combined height of a retaining
wall and fence within a (south) side yard setback from 1.2m up to 3.0m as shown on Attachment
D.

2. Section 10.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required front yard setback (abutting
Irwin Street) from 4.5m to 3.6m, as shown on attachment C.

3. Section 10.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce each minimum required north side yard setback from 
3.0m to 1.5m, as shown on Attachment C.

4. Section 10.6.1 Size of Buildings – to increase the maximum permitted height of a principal building
from 10.0m to 10.9m as shown on Attachment D.

The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied as follows: 

5. Section 4.3 Small Car Spaces – to increase the maximum percentage of small car parking spaces
from 40% to 50%.

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 

1. The subject property shall be developed generally in accordance with the Site and Parking Plan,
prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 2024-FEB-01, as shown on Attachment C.

2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Building Elevations
and Details, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 2024-FEB-04, as shown on
Attachment D.

3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Landscape Plan and
Details prepared by 4 Site Landscape Architecture and Site Planning, dated 2024-JAN-30, as shown
on Attachment F.

4. Consolidation of the two parcels comprising of 450 & 460 Irwin Street (Lots 8 & 9), prior to building
permit issuance.

5. Registration of an easement which includes the City as a signatory over 450 Irwin Street (Lot 7) in
favour of 450 & 460 Irwin Street (Lots 8 & 9) for vehicle and pedestrian access to Baker Street
following consolidation of the lots, prior to building permit issuance.

6. Discharge and replacement of existing easement FA41924 (for storm, sanitary and water
servicing) which includes the City as a signatory in favour of 525 Haliburton Street (Lot 11)
following consolidation of the lots for only storm drainage, prior to building permit issuance.

ATTACHMENT A 
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP
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FRONT YARD VARIANCE

SIDE YARD VARIANCE

ATTACHMENT C 
SITE AND PARKING PLAN
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ATTACHMENT D
BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS

PROPOSED HEIGHT 
VARIANCE

PROPOSED HEIGHT 
VARIANCE
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PROPOSED HEIGHT 
VARIANCE

PROPOSED HEIGHT 
VARIANCE

PROPOSED FENCE 
HEIGHT VARIANCE
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ATTACHMENT E 
BUILDING PERSPECTIVES
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BOLLARD LIGHTS (x20)
MODEL: LEDPATH003D
DESC.: BOLLARD W/
X-SHAPED LUMINAIRE
FINISH: BLACK
CONTACT: DALS
PHONE: 877-430-1818

WALL LIGHT (x18)
TBD BY ARCHITECTURAL

POLE LIGHT(x1)
TBD BY ARCHITECTURAL

LIGHTING LEGEND & SCHEDULE PAVER TYPES BENCH (x2)
MODEL: MODEL 82
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CONTACT: VICTOR STANLEY
PHONE: 1-800-368-2573

SHORT TERM BIKE RACKS (x1)
MODEL: 500 BIKE RACK (5 STALLS,
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SUPPLIER: MAGLIN SITE FURNITURE
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TREES, 12 M3 FOR MEDIUM CLASS TREES AND 16 M3 FOR LARGE CLASS TREES. IF
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ROOT BARRIER IS REQUIRED ALONG ALL HARD SCAPE ADJACENT TO THE TREE PLANTING
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THE DRAWINGS, DESIGN IDEAS AND
FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION DEPICTED
HEREIN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
JOYCE REID TROOST ARCHITECT. ALL
COMMON-COPY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS
ARE EXPRESSLY RESERVED. THEY ARE NOT
TO BE REUSED, COPIED, REPRODUCED,
OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSES NOR ARE
THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO A THIRD PARTY
WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT.
IN THE EVENT OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE
OF THESE PLANS BY A THIRD PARTY, THE
THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT HOLD JOYCE
REID TROOST ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE.

FORSITE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

250.508.7885
forsiteland@hotmail.com

CLIENTARCH. STAMP

L100

LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN

IRWIN MULIPLEX.
SUN PORCH HOMES

JANUARY 30, 2024

RF

450/ 460 IRWIN STREET NANAIMO, BC

REV. DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4   SITE
12022-09-21 PRELIM. CONCEPT PLAN - FOR REVIEW

1:10022022-10-07 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
32022-11-08 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
42023-07-31 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
52023-12-13 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
62024-01-30 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED

ATTACHMENT F
LANDSCAPE PLAN AND DETAILS
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